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Last Name First Name Position Constituency Employer Work City State Work Phone Cell Phone Email

Buffer Janet voting 
member

Retail Food Industry Amazon Seattle WA 206-508-9597 614-599-4541 jlbuffer@amazon.com

Clark Jeffrey voting 
member

Student University of Arkansas Fayetteville AR 8325954081 jeffclark888@gmail.com

Derr Samuel voting 
member

Academia Elite Food Safety Training Naperville IL 6307763430 6307763430 sderr@elitefoodsafety.com

Eifert Joell Vice Chair Academia Department of Food Science 
and Technology, Virginia Tech

Blacksburg VA 54-231-2483 540-250-2226 JOELL.EIFERT@VT.EDU

Everly Vicki Chair Local Regulator Ms Fremont CA 5105010417 VICKI.EVERLY2@GMAIL.COM

Heil Kathryn voting 
member

Food Industry Support AboveTraining Inc. Orem UT 801-805-8220 kheil@statefoodsafety.com

Hernandez Jaime voting 
member

Local Regulator DC Department of Health Washington DC 2025352180 jaime.hernandez@dc.gov

Liggans Girvin consultant Federal Regulator FDA 240-402-1382 girvin.liggans@fda.hhs.gov

Mickiewicz Courtney voting 
member

State Regulator Virginia Department of 
Agriculture

Virginia 
Beach

VA 757-363-3905 Courtney.Mickiewicz@vdacs.virginia.gov

Schaffner Don voting 
member

Academia Rutgers University New 
Brunswick

NJ don.schaffner@rutgers.edu

Schonberger Lester 
(Harry)

voting 
member

Student Virginia Tech Blacksburg VA 5402312078 hlschon@vt.edu

Shelton Susan voting 
member

State Regulator Washington State Department 
of Health

Olympia WA 509-212-1206 susan.shelton@doh.wa.gov

consultant Federal Regulator CDC

consultant Federal Regulator USDA
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Lindholm Jeffrey voting 
member

Food Industry Support iCertainty Chevy Chase MD 4434521950 7142691007 jeff.lindholm@icertainty.com

Willis Richard Food Service Industry Mandalay Las Vegas NV 7025872675 rwillis@mandalaybay.com

Akin Rick voting 
member

State Regulator FL Division of Hotels and 
Restaurants

Tallahassee FL 18502941404 rickakin77@gmail.com

Bryant Veronica State Regulator NC DHHS Gastonia NC 9192186943 veronica.bryant@dhhs.nc.gov

Crownover David Food Industry Support Microbac Laboratories Inc Pittsburgh PA 4126990919 4126990919 david.crownover@microbac.com

Pohjola Carrie State Regulator WI DATCP Galesville WI 7155799487 Carrie.Pohjola@wisconsin.gov

The following volunteers did NOT respond to the query regarding serving on this Committee 

The following volunteers replied "no thank you, I am unable to participate" to the query regarding serving on this Committee 

August 2018


